
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 7 Dec 
2021 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to consider taking 

a lateral flow test, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the test be positive 

for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the Committee meeting, should provide their 

apologies to the Democratic Services team and should self-isolate in accordance with 

national rules. 

 

Members and officers are strongly encouraged to wear face coverings during the Executive 

Committee meeting, unless exempt. Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the 

Councillor or officer is speaking or if s/he requires a sip of water and should be reapplied as 

soon as possible. As Councillors may remove their masks from time to time during the 

meeting, seating will be placed two metres apart, in line with social distancing measures to 

protect meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE  
 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. However, due  

to social distancing requirements to ensure the safety of participants during the Covid-19  

pandemic, there will be limited capacity and members of the public will be allowed access on  

a first come, first served basis. Members of the public in attendance are strongly encouraged  

to wear face coverings, to use the hand sanitiser that will be provided and will be required to 

sit in a socially distance manner at the meetings. It should be noted that members of the 

public who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

In line with Government guidelines, any member of the public who has received a positive  

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


result in a Covid-19 test on the day of a meeting must not attend in person and must self-
isolate in accordance with the national rules. 
 
Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 
(Chair) 
Gemma Monaco 
(Vice-Chair) 
Joanne Beecham 
Aled Evans 
Peter Fleming 
 

Anthony Lovell 
Nyear Nazir 
Mike Rouse 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Leader's Announcements   
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  
 

5. Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Introduction of Licensing Fees (Pages 9 - 16)  
 

6. Financial Outturn 2020/21 - Housing Revenue Account (Pages 17 - 24)  
 

7. Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 Update (Pages 25 - 36)  
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

Members are asked to note that the recommendations listed in the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21st October 2021 have already been considered 
by the Executive Committee.  There are no outstanding recommendations for the Executive 
Committee’s consideration. 
 

9. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   
 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 
than as detailed in the items above. 



 

 

Executive 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

10. Advisory Panels - update report   
 

Members are invited to provide verbal updates, if any, in respect of the following bodies: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross-Party Working Group – Chair, Councillor Anthony Lovell; 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, Councillor Nyear Nazir; 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; and 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer. 

 

11. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 26th October, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse, David Thain and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Kevin Dicks, Mike Dunphy, Clare Flanagan, Chris 
Forrester and Sue Hanley 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill  

 
26. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter 
Fleming and Gemma Monaco. 
 
Councillor David Thain arrived after the start of the meeting, during 
consideration of Minute Item No. 29. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had taken place on 21st October 2021.  During the 
meeting, Members had pre-scrutinised the Church Green 
Conservation Area report and had concluded their discussions by 
endorsing the recommendations in the report.  The Executive 
Committee was asked to note this point when debating the item. 

 
29. CHURCH GREEN CONSERVATION AREA ADOPTION  

 
The Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager presented a 
report in respect of the adoption of the Church Green Conservation 
Area. 
 
A report on this subject had previously been considered by the 
Executive Committee in the 2020/21 municipal year, where draft 
proposals had been agreed.  Officers had subsequently launched a 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

consultation exercise in February and March 2021.  All local 
business owners in the conservation area had been directly 
contacted about this consultation process, which had also received 
coverage in the local press and had been promoted on the 
Council’s website and social media accounts.  The feedback 
provided in the 13 responses that had been received in this 
consultation process had been listed in the report alongside Officer 
responses to the points that had been raised. 
 
The Council was working with partner organisations, including 
Worcestershire County Council and the North Worcestershire 
Economic Development Unit (NWEDR) in respect of the Church 
Green Conservation Area.  A number of key issues had been 
identified that would require partnership working, including actions 
in respect of the public realm and parking on Unicorn Hill and the 
Church Green area. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
consultation process that had been undertaken in relation to the 
Church Green Conservation Area.  Members expressed some 
disappointment in the relatively low response rate to the 
consultation process.  It was noted that those people and 
businesses that were not directly impacted by the proposals 
detailed in the report could still respond during the consultation 
process and this had been highlighted in the press coverage. 
 
Reference was also made to the proposed amendments to the 
Church Green Conservation Area.  Members agreed that it was 
important to protect the Borough’s heritage and the Church Green 
Conservation Area would help in this process.  In addition, 
Members welcomed the extension of the Church Green 
Conservation Area to include additional properties located on 
Alcester Street, as Members commented that many of these 
buildings had been constructed in the same period in which the 
buildings on Church Green East had been built. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Council approves the Church Green Conservation Area 

Appraisal and Management Plan, and endorses its contents 
as a material consideration for planning purposes; and 
 

2) Council approves the designation of the proposed 
extension to the Conservation Area to include 5 – 11 
Alcester Street. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

30. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services 
presented a report on the subject of the Redditch Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that the Council’s Local 
Plan review process, for the preparation of Local Plan no. 5, had 
commenced.  As part of the process, the Council was required to 
prepare the Local Development Scheme no. 7, which detailed the 
process and timetable for the preparation of the new Local Plan.  
The Local Development Scheme did not address the policies that 
would be included in the Local Plan No. 5, as this would be 
considered at a later date. 
 
As part of the Council’s work on the Local Development Scheme, 
consideration was being given to the requirement for other local 
authorities to seek the Council’s views of their Local Plans, under a 
process known as the Duty to Co-operate.  Officers prepared 
responses on behalf of the Council, though these could be 
amended by Members through the democratic process.  In relation 
to the correspondence with Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council, 
the Council was agreeing a Statement of Common Ground, 
whereby a statement was agreed with Solihull regarding each 
Council’s Local Plan. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
consultation process that would be followed for the Local Plan no. 
5.  Officers explained that there was a statutory period of at least six 
weeks of consultation, though Officers usually advised that the 
consultation period should be extended to eight weeks.  In previous 
years, a range of methods had been used for consultation purposes 
in respect of the Local Plan, including press releases, social media 
and consultation with Feckenham Parish Council.  Consultation 
events had also been held in the Kingfisher Shopping Centre and 
other prominent locations in the Borough and, subject to the Covid-
19 pandemic, it was possible that similar events could be held for 
the Local Plan no. 5, including potentially hybrid events. 
 
Reference was made to the potential for local residents to submit 
their views during the consultation process.  Members urged the 
public to participate in this consultation process, as this provided an 
opportunity for the public to influence the content of the Local Plan 
and this would ultimately have implications for future decisions on 
planning applications. 

Page 3 Agenda
[...]
plate would be introduced for financial reports, which 
would be presented in a manner that would reconcile the budget 
position to the previous budget.  Officers were aiming to include 
information about the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
Council’s finances in the report. 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

Members discussed the report and in so doing welcomed the 
proposed new template for reports about the Medium Term 
Financial Plan to Committee.  The Committee also welcomed 
proposals to involved Members in the budget setting process at an 
earlier stage.  The Financial Services team was praised for their 
hard work at a challenging time for the Council. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members expressed concerns 
about the continued uncertainty in respect of Council budgets.  
Members called for the Government to provide grater certainty over 
a longer period of time than one year in respect of budget 
settlements to help Councils plan for the future. 
 
Reference was made to the financial challenges that had been 
faced by Rubicon Leisure Limited during the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the implications of this for the Council’s finances.  Members 
commented that many leisure service providers had been similarly 
impacted by the requirement to close services during the pandemic.  
It was also noted that Rubicon Leisure Limited had made some 
difficult decisions designed to address the financial challenges. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the updated member engagement plan for the 2022/23 Budget 
and MTFP Report is noted and supported.  
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair advised that all of the recommendations detailed in the 
minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
2nd September 2021 had been considered at the previous meeting 
of the Executive Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2nd September 2021 be noted. 
 

33. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no referrals through the Overview and Scrutiny process 
or from the Executive Advisory Panels on this occasion. 
 

34. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the Executive 
Advisory Panels and other groups: 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 
Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Councillor Lovell explained that a meeting of the Climate 
Change Cross Party Working Group was scheduled to take 
place in early November 2021. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer advised that a meeting of the Constitutional 
Review Working Party was due to take place on 3rd March 
2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
Councillor Nazir commented that a meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Board was scheduled to take place on 29th 
November 2021. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
Members were informed that a meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group had taken place on 5th October 2021.  
During this meeting, Members considered information 
provided in completed surveys by new Members about the 
Member Induction Programme.  Councillor Dormer expressed 
some disappointment concerning the number of new Members 
who had completed the survey.  The group had also held an 
initial discussion about arrangements for the Member 
Induction process in May 2022. 
 
During consideration of this update, Members briefly 
discussed the potential for Committee meetings to be live 
streamed, particularly meetings of the Executive Committee 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair explained 
that the Council did live stream some meetings, where 
significant public interest was anticipated in items on the 
agenda.  However, the matter could be explored further. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
The Executive Committee was informed that a meeting of the 
Planning Advisory Panel had recently taken place.  During this 
meeting, Members had considered proposals in respect of the 
Redditch Local Development Scheme. 

 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
7th September 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.05 pm 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee  date of 

meeting
  
 
Mobile Homes Act 2013 – Introduction of Licensing Fees 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Craig Warhurst 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis 

Report 
Author 

Job Title: Private Sector Housing Officer 
Contact email: k.sharp-fisher@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 881437 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Run and Grow a Successful Business 
Finding Somewhere to Live 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee RECOMMEND that:-  

 
1) The Mobile Home Fee Structure is approved and implemented 

to all relevant sites throughout Redditch Borough and reviewed 
on an annual basis. 

 
2) The recovery of expenses through enforcement action is 

approved and implemented to all relevant sites throughout the 
Borough. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Mobile Homes Act 2013 came into force on 1st April 2014 and was 
introduced as an addendum to the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960
[...]
tion; 0 0 0 60 90 120 240 0 

A follow – up inspection to check compliance 
following programmed inspection 

0 60 0 60 60 60 60  

Handling enquiries and complaints; 0 0 0 30 30 30 30 30 

Travel time – including fuel costs 30 30 0 30 30 30 30 0 

         

TOTAL MINUTES 560 440 320 440 470 500 620 170 

TOTAL HOURS 9.3 7.3 5.3 7.3 7.8 11.0 12.0 2.8 

         

Time x Officer Rate  £ 326.67 £ 256.67 £ 186.67 £ 256.67 £ 274.17 £ 385.00 £ 420.00 £ 99.17 

         

 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                         7th December 

2021
  
 
Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2020/21 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillors Mike Rouse and Craig Warhurst 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Chris Forrester 

Report Author Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 
email:chris.forrester@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 0152764252 

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) ‘Help me find somewhere to live in my 
locality’ 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee RESOLVE that:-  

 
1) To note the outturn financial position (subject to audit) in 

relation to the HRA revenue and capital budgets for the year 
April 2020 – March 2021 as detailed in the report. 
 

The Executive committee RECOMMEND that:- 
 
2) The housing system capital budget be increased by £436k 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

The purpose of this report is to set out the revenue and capital outturn 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the financial year 
April 2020 – March 2021.  

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 This report provides details of the revenue and capital outturn position 

of the HRA for 2020/21 and performance against budget.  
 
3.2 Table 1 below sets out the revenue outturn position compared to 

budget
[...]
t areas for further work. 
• Next Steps: Draft budget to Exec in December. 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 21st October, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Debbie Chance (Chair), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-

Chair) and Councillors Karen Ashley, Joanne Beecham, Alex Fogg, 

Julian Grubb and Lucy Harrison 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Sue Hanley, Mike Dunphy and Mary Worsfold 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

28. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Councillor Chance informed the Committee that she may arrive late 

to the meeting. The Vice-Chair, Councillor J. Wheeler, chaired the 

meeting until 18:31 when Councillor Chance joined the meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Akbar and Chalk. 

 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip. 

 

30. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

the 2nd September 2021 be approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 21st October, 2021 

 

31. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 

 

32. CHURCH GREEN CONSERVATION AREA  

 

The Principal Conservation Officer presented Members with the 

Church Green Conservation area report including the Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Conservation Management Plan. During the 

presentation the following was highlighted for Members’ attention: 

 

 It was a statutory duty under s69(1) of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and conservation Areas) Act 1990 for the Council 

to designate any areas which they considered to be of 

special architectural or historic interest as a Conservation 

Area. 

 The Conservation Area Appraisal had been pr
[...]
 above, the Executive Committee's 

Work Programme be noted. 

Page 44 Agenda Item 8



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 21st October, 2021 

 

37. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

38. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held 

on Tuesday, 7th September 2021 be noted. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 7.35 pm 

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Introduction of Licensing Fees
	Assessment of Costs - Appendix A-RBC

	6 Financial Outturn 2020/21 - Housing Revenue Account
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 Update
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 7th December, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), and Councillors Joanne Beecham, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse 
and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, James Howse and Steve 
Shammon 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
36. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Gemma Monaco. 
 
During consideration of Minute Item No. 41, the Chair was called 
out of the meeting to attend an emergency incident.  In the absence 
of both the Chair and the Vice Chair, Councillor Mike Rouse was 
nominated to Chair the rest of the meeting. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that Minute Item No. 40 – the Financial 
Outturn Report for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2020/21 – 
had been pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group held on 6th December 2021.  However, no 
recommendations had been made by the group on the subject of 
the report. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

39. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
26th October 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

40. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 - HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT  
 
The Executive Director for Resources presented the Financial 
Outturn Report 2020/21 for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).   
 
The Committee was informed that the HRA had been underspent 
during the year by £1.9 million.  There were a number of reasons 
for this underspend, which were mainly related to the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  This included a reduction in expenditure on 
Repairs and Maintenance during the various lockdowns.  However, 
it was anticipated that the work that had not been delivered during 
this period would be undertaken during the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members were asked to note that 
there had been a typographical error in the recommendation listed 
in the report.  The housing rents capital budget would need to 
increase by £465,000, rather than £436,000.  Furthermore, this 
would involve a process of reallocation, or the virement of funding, 
within the overall HRA capital budget rather than an increase to the 
budget. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Procurement explained that the proposed reallocation 
of £465,000 in the HRA capital budget would help to support the roll 
out of the Council’s new Housing IT system.  The new Housing IT 
system would be replacing the Saffron system that was still being 
used by the Council but which was not considered to be modern 
software.  The new system would be introduced in a context of 
significant change within the Housing Department, following a staff 
restructure and at a time when rent arrears were increasing due to 
the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on tenants’ personal finances.  
Training would be provided to staff to enable them to make best use 
of the new IT system as soon as possible. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling also commented 
specifically on the report.  Members were asked to note that the 
funding for the £465,000 that would be reallocated to support the 
Housing IT system would be provided from the HRA and would not 
impact on the general fund position. 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

Reference was made to the backlog in terms of the work of the 
Repairs and Maintenance team, arising due to the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, and questions were raised about how this work 
could be addressed in a timely manner.  The Committee was 
advised that external contractors would be procured to help clear 
the backlog, although the Council’s Repairs and Maintenance team 
would continue to undertake work and would be prioritising 
particular jobs for completion over forthcoming months. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the outturn financial position (subject to audit) in relation 

to the HRA revenue and capital budgets for the year April 
2020 – March 2021 as detailed in the report be noted; and 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
2) a total of £465,000 be reallocated in the Housing Rents 

Capital Budget to the Housing System Capital Budget. 
 

41. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/23 TO 2024/25 UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director of Resources provided an update on the 
preparation of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25.   
 
The Committee was informed that unfortunately there were 
challenges in terms of the Council’s balances moving through the 
three year period of the plan.  The plan would therefore need to 
focus on increasing balances during the period.  There were also 
budget pressures arising from both pay related and non-pay related 
increases in inflation which represented a risk to the budget.  
Officers were proposing that the Council should increase Council 
Tax by £5 in 2022/23 and this would be built into assumptions when 
developing the plan.  There were further options available to the 
Council to help balance the budget and these would be explored 
further over the following months. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling explained that the presentation provided a 
useful update on the position of the Council in the budget 
preparation process and ensured that there was transparency in 
this process.  Members were asked to note that the Executive 
Committee would be required to make some difficult decisions in 
order to achieve a balanced budget.  The Council would also need 
to prioritise action that could be taken to increase the authority’s 
balances.  Unfortunately, there remained a lot of uncertainty about 
local government finances and this made it difficult to prepare a 
budget.  Council Tax remained a significant contributor to local 
authority finances and it was important to try to increase the Council 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

Tax base in respect of Band D properties and above, as this would 
have a positive impact on the budget moving forward. 
 
The update was subsequently discussed by Members and concerns 
were raised about the potential impact that inflation could have on 
the Council’s budget. The Committee was advised that the 
proposed increase of £5 to Council Tax was at the maximum level 
by which an increase could occur without the requirement for a local 
referendum to take place.  However, this increase would not be 
sufficient to cover the impact of increases in inflation, which were 
particularly likely to have implications in respect of income from fees 
and charges.  Therefore, inflation was a risk to the Council which 
would need to be managed. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no outstanding 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21st October 2021 for the Executive Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 21st October 2021 be noted. 

43. MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - INTRODUCTION OF LICENSING 
FEES  
 
The Private Sector Housing Manager presented a report on the 
subject of the introduction of licensing fees under the Mobile Homes 
Act 2013. 
 
Members were informed that the Mobile Homes Act 2013 
introduced the potential for Councils to charge licensing fees to 
cover the costs of various activities associated with site inspections, 
including an annual site inspection.  Inspections were undertaken to 
ensure that there was compliance with required standards.  The 
legislation also permitted Councils to serve notice, which previously 
could only be undertaken following court action. 
 
There were no mobile home sites in the Borough on the date of the 
meeting.  However, Officers were aware of 10 applications having 
been submitted to the planning department relating to mobile home 
sites.  The introduction of licensing fees for mobile home sites 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

would ensure that there would be a clear framework in place prior to 
the introduction of any such sites. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
potential for mobile home sites to be introduced in the Borough.  
Officers clarified that the sites that were the subject of the Council’s 
planning process could involve single units or a collection of units at 
one site. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Procurement explained that 
the proposed licensing fees had been suggested at a level that 
would cover costs but which would not be punitive.  There would be 
a fine of £5,000 in cases where non-compliance was identified. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Mobile Home Fee Structure is approved and 

implemented to all relevant sites throughout Redditch 
Borough and reviewed on an annual basis; and 

 
2) the recovery of expenses through enforcement action is 

approved and implemented to all relevant sites 
throughout the Borough. 

 

44. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no referrals from either the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Executive Advisory Panels 
on this occasion. 
 

45. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the Executive 
Advisory Panels and external bodies: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Members were advised that a meeting of the Climate Change 
Cross Party Working Group was scheduled to take place in 
January 2022. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
Officers confirmed that a meeting of the group was due to take 
place on 3rd March 2022. 

 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 
Councillor Nyear Nazir 

 
Councillor Nazir explained that a meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Board had taken place on 23rd November 2021.  
During the meeting, the Board had received a presentation on 
the subject of Worcestershire Children First and the Board’s 
pledges to looked after children and care leavers.  Members 
were advised that the Board had been keen for district 
Councils to sign up to the pledges. 
 
Clarification was provided that the pledges were as detailed 
below: 
 

 We will ensure that your voice is heard and that you are 
involved in decisions about your life. 

 We will ensure that you have a safe, secure and stable 
home in which to live. 

 We will help you stay in touch with your family, friends 
and anyone else who is important to you. 

 As your corporate parent, we will celebrate your progress 
and achievements. 

 We will make sure you are offered a health assessment 
and help you to access services that keep you healthy. 

 We will support your lifelong learning and developing 
independence through ensuring you can have access to 
education, training and work experience. 

 We will help you to build trusting relationships with key 
people in your life. 

 
Members commented that these pledges were very important 
and would in principle receive the support of the Executive 
Committee.  However, it was suggested that it would be more 
appropriate for a decision to be taken in respect of this matter 
through the submission of a Motion on Notice on this subject 
for consideration at a forthcoming meeting of Council. 
 
At the meeting of the Board held on 23rd November, a 
presentation had also been delivered on the subject of the 
new Kick Start Scheme.  Worcestershire Children First had 
created a new administrator post which looked after children 
could apply for.  In addition, the Board had received an update 
in respect of the shortages in terms of trained foster carers in 
Worcestershire.  Attempts were being made to recruit more 
trained foster carers in the county. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 

Officers confirmed that a meeting of the Member Support 
Steering Group was due to take place in February 2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Members were informed that no meetings of the Planning 
Advisory Panel were scheduled to take place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.12 pm 


